

S.C. No.30(8)2018
(CIS-168/18)

Order No. 04

Dated. 04.10.2018

Sole accused Krishna Prasad is produced from JC. Ld. P.P. in-charge is present. Ld. Lawyer for the defence is also present. Today is fixed for consideration of charge and hearing bail petition dt.07.09.2018. Accordingly, bail petition dt.07.09.2018 is taken up for hearing.

Ld. Lawyer for the accused person Krishna Prasad submits that accused person is in custody since long period. He has fixed place of residence. So, the accused person is required to be released on bail.

Ld. P.P. in charge raises strong objection against bail prayer of the accused person and submits that Charge Sheet has been submitted against the accused person U/s 304 IPC. There is sufficient material against the accused and as such, prayer for bail of this accused person is liable to be rejected.

Heard both sides. Considering submission of both sides and on perusal the case record, it appears that there is specific allegation against this accused person. Considering the gravity of offence, prayer for bail of accused person is rejected.

At this stage, one petition is filed on behalf of accused stating that accused intends to make hearing on the point of charge and the Ld. Conducting advocate is unable to prepare for the hearing of charge and as such, it is necessary to adjourn the hearing of charge today.

Heard both sides. Prayer for time in respect of charge hearing is considered and allowed.

To 05.12.2018 for consideration of charge and production of accused person.

Accused person is as on before.

D/c by me

Additional Sessions Judge
2nd Court, Sealdah, South 24 Parganas